[Details removed]
Same-Sex Inquiry, 
Human Rights Unit, 
Human Rights and Equal Opportunity Commission, 
GPO Box 5218, Sydney NSW 2001.
Dear Madam/Sir,
1993 Written Advice from the Attorney General’s Department, 

and Department of Finance regarding Public Sector Superannuation, 

and possible discrimination against Gay Men and Lesbians in the Public Sector.

I believe the following copies of 1993 correspondence between myself and the Department of Finance, and the Attorney General’s Department, (written at a time I was a federal public servant,) may be of interest in relation to this enquiry.
Yours faithfully,
Colin Longworth
[Details removed]
Dear Madan/Sir,

PUBLIC SECTOR SUPERANNUATION (PSS) SCHEME AND

RECOGNITION OF GAY AND LESBIAN DEFACTO RELATIONSHIPS.

Could you please inform me whether in the PBS Scheme Act, regulations, Trust

Deed, and/or rules for administration of the superannuation scheme, Gay and

Lesbian de facto relationships are recognized in the same way that de facto

relationships for people of the opposite sex are (apparently,) recognised.

If Gay and Lesbian relationships are not given recognition equal to heterosexual de facto relationships, for superannuation purposes, could you tell me whether legal advice has been sought, and or obtained in relation to what appears to me to be a prima facie case of discrimination, on the grounds of sexual preference, and if so what was the result.

In particular I would be interested to know whether the Superannuation 
scheme is exempt from the provisions of the Human Rights and Equal 
Opportunity Commission Act, and it’s regulations relating to discriminatory 
acts or practices done by or on behalf of the Commonwealth or a Commonwealth Authority.

I believe discrimination is defined in this act as— 
any distinction, exclusion, or preference made on the basis of 

race, colour, …….. or any other distinction, exclusion or preference declared by the regulations to constitute discrimination, that has the effect of nullifying or impairing equality of opportunity or treatment in employment or occupation;….[Emphasis added.]
I believe the regulations declare discrimination to be:

…any distinction, exclusion or preference made—


(a)    on the ground of ......[amongst other things]
                            (ix) sexual preference.

I await your written reply.

Yours faithfully,

Cohn Longworth.

[image: image3.png]While a former member who has elected to take his or her retirement benefit in the
form of a pension cannot provide for a non eligible dependant by having his or her
pension entitlements revert on his or her death to such a dependant, a retiring member
who elects to take his benefit in lump sum form (subject to phasing in requirements)
may also make relevant provision for any dependant through his will.

The PSS and other Commonwealth superannuation schemes are not specifically
exempted from the provisions of the Human Rights and Equal Opportunity
Commission Act (the HREOC Act) and its Regulations. As the Attorney General has
the responsibility for Commonwealth anti-discrimination legislation I have referred
your letter to the Attorney General's department for consideration of your question of
the application of the HREOC legislation to superannuation schemes and for direct
reply if appropriate.

Yours sincerely

sty

D Lindsay
Assistant Secretary

Commonwealth Superannuation Branch
2¢ May 1993
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Contact Officer: Michael Simpson Telex: 62639

Mr Colin Longworth

Dear Mr Longworth

I refer to your letter dated 11 May 1993 to the Retirement Benefits Office concerning
recognition of same sex partners of Commonwealth public servants by the Public
Sector Superannuation Scheme (PSS). Your letter has been referred to me for reply.

‘When the PSS was designed certain imbalances in the Commonwealth Superannuation
Scheme (CSS) were recognised and addressed, including the provision of benefits
where a person had dependants who were not eligible for CSS reversionary benefits
(eg aged parents, disabled brother).

Also in designing the new scheme for Commonwealth employees, the eligibility
provisions for the payment of reversionary pensions contained in the CSS were
retained. That is upon the death of a member or pensioner a reversionary pension is
payable to a spouse and/or dependant children.

A spouse includes a person who is legally married to the member, or separated but
financially dependant on the member, or who has been living with the member on a
permanent and bona fide domestic basis as the member's husband or wife. A same sex
partner does not meet the definition of spouse and consequently reversionary benefits
are not paid to same sex partners.

However, in recognition of situations where a member may wish to make provision
upon his or her death for a dependant outside the spouse/eligible child eligibility
criteria, it was decided to provide for a lump sum benefit payable to the member's
estate where a person died in service. The benefit (assuming the person joined the PSS
in good health) is calculated as if the member had worked until age 60.

This benefit enables PSS members who do not have dependants that are eligible for
reversionary pensions to provide for other persons through their will.
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Mr Colin Longworth

Dear Mr Longworth,

HOMOSEXUAL RELATIONSHIPS AND PUBLIC SECTOR SUPERANNUATION
SCHEMES

Your letter of 14 May 1993 to the Retirement Benefits Office concerning the recognition
of homosexual relationships for superannuation benefits purposes has been referred to this
Department for reply. Iapologise for the delay in responding.

‘While the Department cannot provide you with legal advice, I am able to provide you with
information concerning discrimination on the ground of sexual preference in public sector
employment. Discrimination in employment on the ground of sexual preference is not
prohibited by the Human Rights and Equal Opportunity Commission Act 1986 . However
the Act provides for inquiry to be made by the Human Rights and Equal Opportunity
Commission into any act or practice which may constitute discrimination in employment
on one of the grounds set out in the Act or the Regulations, which include sexual
preference. The Commission may attempt to conciliate in such a matter and may report to
the Attorney-General if it is of the opinion that the act or practice does constitute
discrimination.

The Commission may conduct such an inquiry in a number of circumstances, including on
receipt of a written complaint alleging that a particular act or practice constitutes
discrimination.

I trust this information is of assistance to you.

Yours sincerely

DO ke

Senior Government Counsel
Human Rights Branch

Central Office
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